First Amendment Statement of Work - 2 Pinellas County Health Program – Substance Use Services Agreement # 24-0727D

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is effective upon the date executed below, by and between PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY", and OPERATION PAR, INC., a non-profit Florida corporation, whose address is 6655 66th Street North, Pinellas Park, Florida 33781 hereinafter referred to as "AGENCY" in connection to the Master Services Agreement (MSA) between the parties effective April 26, 2022, amended February 14, 2023, first renewed June 23, 2023 and second renewal on May 21, 2024. The Parties hereby amend the Pinellas County Health Program – Substance Use Services Agreement 22-0086A SOW-2 (Agreement) between the COUNTY and AGENCY dated April 26, 2022.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the **COUNTY** operates the Pinellas County Health Program that provides patients with assessment and referral to substance use services; and

WHEREAS, the Pinellas County Health Program integrates access to pharmacy, mental health, substance use disorder, and oral health services in areas where economic, geographic, or cultural barriers limit access to affordable health care. By emphasizing coordinated care management of patients with multiple health care needs; and

WHEREAS, AGENCY provides substance use services in Pinellas County; and

WHEREAS, **AGENCY** is the only Pinellas County not-for-profit substance use treatment provider licensed to deliver all three FDA approved medications for opiate use disorder treatment, methadone, buprenorphine, and naltrexone (Vivitrol); and

WHEREAS, the **AGENCY** will provide counseling services to the clients. PCHP clients would benefit from additional substance use counseling services.

WHEREAS, the COUNTY recognizes that the AGENCY is providing an essential service

within the Community;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

- 1. The above "WHEREAS" clauses are incorporated into and are made a part of this Agreement.
- 2. Section C. I "Program Staff" is hereby amended to add as follows:
 - a. <u>0.5 FTE Counselor</u> dedicated to serving PCHP clients.
 - i. Counselors are defined as having full certifications as a certified addiction counselor (CAC) in the state of Florida, full certification by a nationally recognized body in addictions counselor or co-occurring disorders counseling, OR five (5) years of clinical experience working in the field of substance use treatment.
 - b. Services provided by the Agency beginning October 1, 2024, shall be reimbursable under this agreement.
- 3. Remaining sections shall be renumbered accordingly, including references thereto.
- 4. Except as herein provided, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed on the day and year written below.

| APPROVED AS TO FORM By: Cody J. Ward Office of the County Attorney | PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, by and through its County Administrator By: Barry Burton Date: September 9 , 2024 |
|--|---|
| | OPERATION PAR, INC, a Florida not-for-profit corporation. |
| | By: Jim Miller, CEO |

Date: August 30th , 2024